

CASE NO. 20-1153

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY S. BOYKIN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF MICHIGAN, LLC,
a Virginia limited liability company and successor to
FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF MICHIGAN, INC.,
a former Virginia corporation and successor to
FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF MICHIGAN, INC.,
a former Michigan corporation,

Defendant – Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Michigan, District Court No. 19-cv-10755
Hon. Gershwin A. Drain

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TIMOTHY S.
BOYKIN'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TISHKOFF PLLC
By: William G. Tishkoff (P45165)
And: Christopher M. Vukelich (P76420)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
407 North Main Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 663-4077

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

 A. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... viii

 B. APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... viii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ix

I. APPELLANT’S SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF CASE/FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY5

 A. FACTUAL HISTORY5

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....13

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW15

 A. SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

 B. APPEAL STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

IV. ARGUMENT—THE DISTRICT COURT’S AUGUST 28 ORDER AND JUDGMENT, AND ITS FEBRUARY 5 ORDER, SHOULD BE REVERSED.17

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN COMPELLING ARBITRATION WHERE APPELLANT CANNOT BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATION WHEN HE DID NOT AGREE TO ARBITRATE HIS CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIMS AGAINST APPELLEE.....18

B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE QUESTION OF WHETHER APPELLANT ENTERED INTO AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT CAN BE DECIDED BY AN ARBITRATOR.30

C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF DISMISSAL AND COMPELLING ARBITRATION WAS PREMATURE WHERE APPELLANT WAS ENTITLED TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY PRIOR TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF APPELLEE’S SECOND DISMISSAL MOTION.....33

D. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE AUGUST 28 ORDER WHERE THE AUGUST 28 ORDER CONTAINED CLEAR ERRORS OF LAW AND AMENDMENT WAS NECESSARY TO PREVENT MANIFEST INJUSTICE.....35

V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Supreme Court Opinions

BG Grp. Plc v. Republic of Arg.,
572 U.S. 25 (2014) 34, 35

First Options v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995) 20

Granite Rock Co v Intl Broth of Teamsters,
561 US 287, 130 S Ct 2847, 177 L Ed 2d 567 (2010) 18-19, 20, 29, 30, 31

Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 & n.1 (2010) 30, 33

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.
534 U.S. 279 20

Volt Info. Sci., Inc. v. Bd. Of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468, 109 S. Ct. 1248, 103 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1989) 19

Sixth Circuit Opinions

Aiken v. City of Memphis,
190 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999) 16

Great Earth Cos. v. Simons,
288 F.3d 878 (6th Cir. 2002) 15-16, 17, 18, 29, 34, 35

Hall v. Pacific Sunwear Stores Corporation,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46347 (E.D. Mich., April 6, 2016) 35, 36, 37, 46

Hurley v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas,
610 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2010) 17, 18, 30, 35

McMullen v. Meijer, Inc.,

355 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Mich. Flyer LLC v. Wayne Co. Airport Auth.</i> , 860 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)	36, 37, 40-41
<i>Nestle Waters N.A., Inc. v. Bollman</i> , 505 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 16, 28, 34
<i>Simon v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 15, 19, 34, 35
<i>Stout v. J.D. Byrider</i> , 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
Federal Court Opinions	
<i>American Heritage Life Ins. V. Lang</i> , 321 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Braspetro Oil Services Company v. Modec</i> (USA), Inc., 240 Fed. App’x 612 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	16
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</i> , 559 F. 3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, L.L.C.</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3rd Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 893 F.Supp.2d 1058 (D.Nev. 2012)	20
<i>InterGen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003)	19-20
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	20-21
<i>Theroff v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 2018 Mo. App. LEXIS 400 (W.D. Mo., April 24, 2018)	5, 32, 33, 45

United States Code

9 U.S.C. § 1 17, 43, 44-45
28 U.S.C. § 1291 viii
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343 viii
29 U.S.C. § 621 viii, 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e viii, 2

State Statutes

MCL 37.280 *et seq.* viii, 2
MCL 423.501 *et seq.* 10, 23-24

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3 vi
Fed. R. App. P. 4 vi
Fed. R. App. P. 32 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) viii, ix, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 viii, 36, 37, 40
